


March 19, 2014

Duncan Anderson, President .

Fortis College - Mobile - UPS Tracking # 1ZA879640194777266
3590 Pleasant Valley Road ' ‘ ‘

Mobile, AL 36609

RE: Final Program Review Determination
OPE ID: 023410
PRCN: 2012-4-04-28049

Dear Mr. Anderson:

The U.S. Department of Education’s (Department’s) School Participation Division — Atlanta
issued a program review report on February 7, 2013 covering Fortis College’s (FC’s)
administration of programs authorized by Title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965, as
amended, 20 U.S.C. §§ 1070 ef seq. (Title IV, HEA programs), for the 2008-2009, 2009-2010,
2010-2011 and 2011-2012 award years. FC’s final response was received on August 19, 2013. A
copy of the program review report (and related attachments) and FC’s response are attached.
Any supporting documentation submitted with the response is being retained by the Department
and is available for inspection by FC upon request. Additionally, this Final Program Review
Determination (FPRD), related attachments, and any supporting documentation may be subject
to release under the Freedom of Informatlon Act (FOIA) and can be provided to other oversight
entities after this FPRD is issued.

Purpose:

Final determinations have been made concerning all of the outstanding findings of the program
review report. The purpose of this letter is to: (1) identify liabilities resulting from the findings of
this program review report, (2) provide instructions for payment of liabilities to the Department
and (3) notify the institution of its right to appeal.

The total liabilities due from the institution from this program review are $1,192,759.39
This FPRD contains detailed information about the liability determination for all findings.
Protection of Personally Identifiable Information (PII):

PII is any information about an individual which can be used to distinguish or trace an
individual's identity (some examples are name, social security number, date and place of birth).
The loss of PII can result in substantial harm, embarrassment, and inconvenience to individuals
and may lead to identity theft or other fraudulent use of the information.

Federal Student Aid, School Participation Division - Atlanta
61 Forsyth Street SW, Room 18T40, Atlanta, GA 30303
www.FederalStudentAid.ed.gov

Federal Student Ai¢

An OFFICE of the U.5, DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE ID 023410

PRCN 2012-4-04-28049
Page 2 of 3

To protect PII, the findings in the attached report do not contain any student PII. Instead, each
finding references students only by a student number created by Federal Student Aid. The
student numbers were assigned in'Appendix A, Student Sample, Appendix B, Student Sample 2
and Appendix C, Student Interview Sample 3.

Appeal Procedures:

This constitutes the Department’s FPRD with respect to the liabilities identified from the
February 7, 2013 program review report. If FC wishes to appeal to the Secretary for a review of
financial liabilities estabiished by the FPRD, the institution must file a written request for an
administrative hearing. Please note that institutions may appeal financial liabilities only. The
Department must receive the request no later than 45 days from the date FC receives this FPRD.
An original and four copies of the information FC submits must be attached to the request. The
request for an appeal must be sent to:

Ms. Mary E. Gust, Director

Administrative Actions and Appeals Service Group
U.S. Department of Education

Federal Student Aid/PC

830 First Street, NE - UCP3, Room 84F2
Washington, DC 20002-8019

FC ’s appeal request must:

(1) indicate the findings, issues and facts being disputed;

(2) state the institution’s position, together with pertinent facts and reasons supportmg its
position;

(3) include all documentation it believes the Department should consider in support of the
appeal. An institution may provide detailed liability information from a complete file
review to appeal a projected liability amount. Any documents relative to the appeal that
inctude PiI data must be redacted except the student’s name and last four digits of his /
her social security number (please see the attached document, “Protection of Personally
Identifiable Information,” for instructions on how to mail “hard copy” records containing
PII}; and

(4) include a copy of the FPRD. The program review control number (PRCN) must also
accompany the request for review.

If the appeal request is complete and timely, the Department will schedule an administrative
hearing in accordance with § 487(b)(2) of the HEA, 20 U.S.C. § 1094(b)(2). The procedures
followed with respect to FC’s appeal will be those provided in 34 C.F.R. Part 668, Subpart H.
Interest on the appealed liabilities shall continue to accrue at the applicable value of funds
rate, as established by the United States Department of Treasury, or if the liabilities are for
refunds, at the interest rate set forth in the loan promissory note(s).



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE ID 023410

PRCN 2012-4-04-28049
Page 3 of 3

Record Retention:
Program records relating to the period covered by the program review must be retained until the

later of: resolution of the loans; claims or expenditures questioned in the program review; or the
end of the retention period otherwise applicable to the record under 34 C.F.R. §§ 668.24(e)(1),

(e)(2), and (e)(3).

The Department expresses its appreciation for the courtesy and cooperation extended during the
review. If the institution has any questions regarding this letter, please contact Angelique James
at 404-974-9441. .Questions relating to any appeal of the FPRD should be directed to the address

noted in the Appeal Procedures section of this letter. -

Sincerely,
(b)(6); (b)(7(C)

Chuck Engstrom / '
Division Director

Enclosure: _
Protection of Personally Identifiable Information

cc: Felicia Williams, Financial Aid Administrator, Financial Aid Administrator
AL Dept of Postsecondary Education Private School Llcensmg Division
Accreditmg Bureau of Health Education Schools



PROTECTION OF PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION

Personally Identifiable Information (PIl) being submitted to the Department must be
protected. Pll is any information about an individual which can be used to
distinguish or trace an individual's identity (some examples are name, social
security number, date and place of bitth). '

Pli being submitted electronically or on media (e.g., CD-ROM, floppy disk, DVD)
must be encrypted. The data must be submitted in a .zip file encrypted with
Advanced Encryption Standard (AES) encryption (256-bit is preferred). The
Department uses WinZip. However, files created with other encryption software are
also acceptable, provided that they are compatible with WinZip (Version 9.0) and
are encrypted with AES encryption. Zipped files using WinZip must be saved as
Legacy compression (Zip 2.0 compatible).

The Department must receive an access password to view the encrypted
information. The password must be e-mailed separately from the encrypted data.
The password must be 12 characters in length and use three of the following: upper
case letter, lower case letter, number, special character. A manifest must be
included with the e-mail that lists the types of files being sent (a copy of the
manifest must be retained by the sender).

Hard copy files and media containing Pli must be:

- sent via a shipping method that can be tracked with signature
required upon delivery

- double packaged in packaging that is approved by the shipping agent
(FedEx, DHL, UPS, USPS)

- labeled with both the "To" and "From" addresses on both the inner
and outer packages

- identified by a manifest included in the inner package that lists the
types of files in the shipment (a copy of the manifest must be retained
by the sender).

Pll data cannot be sent via fax.



Prepared for
PROUD SPONSOR of
ihe AMERICAN MIND™

Federal Student Aid

Fortis C0'|ege - MObiIe An OFFICE of the U.S. DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION

OPEID: 023410
PRCN: 2012-4-04-28049

Prepared by

U.S. Department of Education

Federal Student Aid s
School Participation Division - Atlanta

Final Progf_afn Review -Detﬁe"rmination
March 19, 2014

Federal Student Aid, School Participation Division - Atlanta
61 Forsvth Street SW, Room 18T40, Atlanta, GA 30303
www. FederalStudentAid.ed.gov

Federal Student Aid

An QFFICE of the U.S. DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE ID 023410
PRCN 2012-4-04-28049

Page 2
Table of Contents
Page
A. Institutional Information........................................... 3
B. Scope of REVIEW.......coooiiiiiiiiiiiii i e, ' 4
- C. Findings and Final Determinations.........................cc........i....... 4
Resolved Findings
Findings with Final Determinations
Finding I. Ineligible High School Diploma
Finding 2. Pell Overpayment/Underpayment
Finding 7. FWS — Students Working During Class Hours
D. Summary of Liabilities..................................... e, : 19
E. Payment Instructions...............ooooiiiiii i e, 20
F. Appendices 24

Appendix A: Student Sample #1

Appendix B: Student Sample #2

Appendix C: Student Interview Sample #3

Appendix D: Federal Work Study Student #33, #42 and #43

Appendix E: Program Review Report

Appendix F: Institution’s Letter — Finding 2 and 3

Appendix G: Department’s Letter — Finding 2 and 3

Appendix H: Institution’s Written Response

Appendix [: Cost of Funds

Appendix J: Estimated Actual Loss

Appendix K: Finding 1: Inehglble High School Diploma Flle Review (ASA &
AWA)

Appendix L: Finding 1: Ineligible High Schoo! Diploma File Rev1ew ( Other)
Appendix M: Finding 2: Pell Overpayment/Underpayment File Review
Appendix N: Finding 7: FWS Students Working during class hours File Review
Appendix O: Emails for Repayment of FWS Students — Finding 5 and 7
Appendix P: FEDWIRE Instructions’



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE ID 023410

PRCN
Page 3

2012-4-04-28049

A. Institutional Information

Fortis College - Mobile

3590 Pleasant Valley Road

Mobile, AL 36609

Type: Proprietary

Highest Level of Offering: Associates Degree

Accrediting Agency: Accreditirig Bureau of Health Education Schools
Current Student Enrollment: 1,384 (as of 8/27/2012)

% of Students Receiving Title IV: 96% (as of 8/27/2012)

Title IV Participation: Postsecondary Education Participants System (PEPS)

2010-2011 Award Year

Federal Pell Grant Program (Pell) $7,832,340
Federal Supplemental Education Opportunity Grant (SEOG) $185,480
Federal Work Study (FWS) $90,723

William D. Ford Direct Loan Program (Direct Loan) $8.484,527

Default Rate FFEL/DL.: 2011 8.2%
2010 6.8%
2009 7.1%



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE ID 023410

PRCN
Page 4

2012-4-04-28049

~ B. Scope of Review

The U.S. Department of Education (the Department) conducted a program review at
Fortis College - Mobile (FC) from September 10, 2012 to September 14, 2012. The
review was conducted by Angelique James.

The focus of the review was an analysis of student eligibility for Title IV funds. The
review consisted of an examination of FC’s student files.

A sample of 40 files was identified for review from the 2009, 2010, 2011 and 2012 award
years. The files were selected randomly from a statistical sample of the total population
receiving Title IV, HEA program funds for each award year. Appendix A lists the names
and partial social security numbers of the students whose files were examined during the
program review.

In addition, three files were.selected from the 2010 award year based on a news article
published in March 2011 which discussed a lawsuit filed in Mobile, Alabama by three
former students who stated that I'C enrolled them in the cosmetology program in
November 2009. The students stated that they were enrolled with the promise that FC
would also provide a high school diploma upon successful completion of their
cosmetology program to allow the three women to sit for the state licensing exam. The
students completed their program and were given high school diplomas from American
Southeast Academy (ASA) only to learn that the State of Alabama did not recognize
ASA as a valid high school. Appendix B lists the names and partial social security
numbers of the three additional students whose files were examined during the program
reVIew

C. Findings and Final Determinations

Resolved Findings

Findings 3,4, 5,6, 8,9, 10 and 11

FC has taken the corrective actions necessary to resolve findings 3, 4, 5, 6, 8,9, 10 and
11 (Appendix H). Therefore, these findings may be considered closed. Findings requiring
further action by FC are discussed below.

Findings with Final Determinations

The program review report findings requiring further action are summarized below. At
the conclusion of the finding is a summary of FC’s response to the finding, and the
Department's final determination for that finding. A copy of the program review report
issued on February 7, 2013 is attached as Appendix E.



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE ID 023410

PRCN
Page 5

2012-4-04-28049

Note: Any additional costs to the Department, including interest, special allowances, cost
of funds, unearned administrative cost allowance, etc., are not included in individual
findings, but instead are included in the summary of liabilities table in Section D of the
report.

Finding 1. Ineligible High School Diploma

. Citation Summary: 34 C.F.R. § 668.32(a)(2)(e)(1) states a student is eligible to receive

Title IV, HEA program assistance if the student has a high school diploma or its
recognized equivalent.

Noncompliance Summary: The institution’s admission policy states “The applzcant must
provide documentation of graduation from high school or college in the form of a valid
high school diploma or higher earned degree, transcript, or other acceptable valid
documentation which confirms that the applicant meets or exceeds the academic
achievement equivalent to a high school diploma in the USA. All official foreign
documents submitted must be translated into English and evaluated to be equivalent or
higher than a USA high school diploma”.

There were eight students in a sample of 43 students who have an invalid high school
diploma from American Southeastern Academy (ASA) or American Worldwide Academy
(AWA) or had inconsistent information in their files regarding high school attendance.

In addition, an agent from the Department’s Office of Inspector General (OIG) contacted
ASA on December 6, 2010 to inquire about receiving a high school diploma. A
representative from the school stated that individuals interested in a high school diploma
do not take classes. Instead, individuals come to ASA’s office, complete an application
and receive materials. The high school diploma exam can be taken the same day that a
person applies to AS4, and there are “links” available to take the exam. The charge for
the diploma is $450 and only high school diplomas are issued and not General
Educational Development (GED) certificates.

Student 12:  For the 2009-2010 award year, student 12’s prospective student profile
application indicated that the student graduated from Dixon Educational
Center. However, there was a diploma from ASA in the file. Student 12
signed the FC enrollment agreement on 10/14/09. The ASA dzploma lists
the high school graduanon date of 16/15/09.

Student 13: For the 2009-2010 award year, student 13's copy of a high school
transcript from Jackson High School had a withdrawal date of 6/1/93.
However, there was a diploma from ASA in the file. Student 13 signed the
FC enrollment agreement on 2/15/10. The ASA diploma lists the high
school graduation date of 2/16/10. This student was among the three
students from the news article which discussed the lawsuit filed stating



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE ID 023410
PRCN 2012-4-04-28049

Page 6

Student 14:

Student 16:

Student 18:

Student 19:

Student 21 :

Student 30:

that FC promised that it would provide a high school diploma upon
successful completion of their cosmetology program.

For the 2009-2010 award year, student 14’s prospective student profile
application listed a “blank” for the name of the high school that the
student graduated from. This form also indicated that the student received
a high school diploma/GED on 5/27/05. However, there was a diploma
Jfrom AWA in the file. Student 14 signed the FC enrollment agreement on
10/2/09. The AWA diploma lists the high school graduation date of
11/20/09.

For the 2009-2010 award year, student 16’s copy of a high school
transcript from the Mississippi State Board of Education had no
graduation data. However, there was a diploma from ASA in the file.
Student 16 signed the F'C enrollment agreement on 11/6/09. The ASA
diploma lists the high school graduation date of 11/6/09. This student was
among the three students from the news article which discussed the
lawsuit filed stating that FC promised that it would provide a high school
diploma upon successful completion of their cosmetology program.

For the 2009-2010 award year, student 18’s prospective student profile
application indicated that the student attended Pascagoula High;

however, there was a copy of a high school transcript from the Mississippi
Permanent School Record with no graduation data in the file.

For the 2009-2010 award year, there was a diploma from ASA in the file.
Student 19 completed the Free Application for Federal Student Aid
(FAFSA) on 2/09/10. The ASA diploma lists the high school graduation
date of 2/9/10. This student was among the three students from the news
article which discussed the lawsuit filed stating that FC promised that it
would provide a high school diploma upon successful completion of their
cosmetology program.

For the 2009-2010 award year, there was a diploma from ASA in the file.
Student 21 signed the FC enrollment agreement on 9/08/09. The ASA
diploma lists the high school graduation date of 9/10/09.

For the 2009-2010 award year, there was a diploma from ASA in the file.
Student 30 signed the FC enrollment agreement on 2/25/10. The ASA
diploma lists the high school graduation date of 2/22/10.

When asked about the legitimacy of the ASA and AWA high school diplomas, the
Financial Aid Director stated that FC stopped accepting these diplomas and all other
online diplomas due to suspecting that these were not valid,



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE ID 023410

PRCN
Page 7

2012-4-04-28049

" Required Action Summary:. Due 10 the significant error rates based on the sampling of

the student files tested for the 2009-2010 award year, FC was required to determine the
extent of non-compliance associated with this finding. The institution was required to
perform a full file review for all of the 2009-2010 Title IV recipients admitted to the
institution with an invalid high school diploma or with discrepant information regarding
high school graduation.

The institution was required to engage an Independent Public Accountant (IPA} to test
the review completed by the institution. The IPA was also required 1o apply the agreed
upon procedures to lest the accounting completed by the institution, and prepare a report
including any exceptions noted during its testing.

Along with the file review required for finding 1, FC was required to implement
procedures o ensure the validity of high school diplomas before students are admitted
and disbursed Title IV funds. FC was required to submit these procedures to the
Department.

F(C’s Response: FC did not concur with this finding. The college made a number of
arguments in response to this finding that were previously rejected in administrative
litigation involving a different Fortis College, In the Matter of Fortis College, U.S. Dep’t
of Educ., Dkt. No. 12-55-SP (July 30, 2013) (currently on appeal to the Secretary). For
all of the reasons identified by the hearing official in that decision, the Department does
not find any of these arguments to be persuasive here.

FC also submitted the required full file review for all of the 2009-2010 Title IV recipients
admitted to the institution with an invalid high school diploma or with discrepant
information regarding high school graduation (Appendix K, L). Along with the file
review required for finding 1, FC submitted its procedures to ensure the validity of high
school diplomas before students are admitted and disbursed Title IV funds.

Final Determination: The institution failed to follow its admission policy to admit
students with a valid high school diploma for the 2009-2010 award year.

1. As mentioned in the Program Review Report (PRCN: 2012-4-04-28049), three
files were selected from the 2010 award year based on a news article published in
March 2011 which discussed a lawsuit filed in Mobile, Alabama by three former
students who stated that FC enrolled them in its cosmetology program in
November 2009. The students stated that they were enrolled with the promise that
FC would also provide a high school diploma upon successful completion of their
cosmetology program to allow the three women to sit for the state licensing exam.
The students completed their program and were given high school diplomas from
ASA only to learn that the State of Alabama does not recognize ASA as a valid
high school.



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE ID 023410
PRCN 2012-4-04-28049

Page 8

2. The Department conducted an analysis of FC’s file review and identified 249
students who received HS diplomas from ASA which represents 11.2% of the
student population (249 of 2221 files reviewed for the entire award year) for the
award year in question. The file review also identified 30 students who received
HS diplomas from AWA. According to FC’s PRR response, the institution ceased
to accept ASA and AWA diplomas in May 2010. Therefore, for a partial award
year (approximately 9-10 months) FC’s student population with an ASA or AWA
HS diploma was above 12.6%. The Department believes that such a high
percentage from an out-of-state school in a short amount of time should have
created suspicion in.the mind of a reasonable FAD.'

3. The Department’s analysis also pointed out the followihg concems:

For the six students in our sample with ASA HS Diplomas, three out of the six
had conflicting documentation in the file indicating they had attended but not
graduated from another high school other than ASA. Student 12’s prospective
student profile application indicated the student attended Dixon Educational

* Center and had not graduated. Student 13’s file contained a copy of a high school

transcript from Jackson High School and had a withdrawal date of 6/1/93. Student
16’s file contained a copy of a high school transcript from the Mississippi State
Board of Education but had no graduation data. Two of these students were part of
the three students from the news article which discussed the lawsuit filed stating that
FC promised that it would provide an ASA high school diploma upon successful
completion of their cosmetology program. These discrepancies should have prompted
the FAD to research and resolve this conflicting information.

4. For the 2009-2010 award year, the reviewers found seven students in the sample
who appeared to have invalid high school diplomas from ASA (six students) or
AWA (1 student). Of these six students who appeared to have an invalid high
school diploma from ASA, one student’s high school graduation date from ASA
was only three days before the student’s enrollment agreement signed date, one
student’s high school graduation date from ASA was only two days before the
enroliment agreement signed date, two students’® high school graduation date from
ASA was only one day before the students’ enrollment agreement signed date,
and two students’ high school graduation dates from ASA were on the exact same
day of the students’ enroilment agreement signed date. In summary, all six
students’ high school graduation dates were within 0-3 days of the student’s
enrollment agreement signed date. This short window from a student’s graduation
date to the enrollment request of the student should have been a flag to FC’s
school officials to investigate ASA further.

! According to corporate records filed with the state of Florida, AWA's present Director was
formerly the President/Director of ASA.



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE 1D 023410
PRCN 2012-4-04-28049

Page 9

5. Subsequent to being on site, the reviewers interviewed students (1-1 — 5-)
identified by FC as having a high school diploma from ASA or AWA (Appendix
C). These interviews revealed several instances were FC students acknowledged
that they applied to ASA, had a take home test very shortly after applying to
ASA, had no classroom training, no attendance, and received their diploma for a
fee within a short amount of time. Most of the students stated that a FC employee
referred the student to ASA or AWA for a high school diploma. Two students
stated that a FC financial aid official told them that FC had a contract with ASA
to supply high school diplomas to students who had not graduated high school in
order for these students to be enrolled into FC.

Student 1-1I:

Student 2-I;

Student 4-I:

Student 5-1:

_For the 2009-2010 award year, student 1-I stated that she was offered the
AWA diploma from a FC school official. The student stated that the FC

official told her that the AWA high school diploma was accredited but the
student was later informed by FC’s Cosmetology Director that it was not
an accredited high school diploma. This student received the AWA
diploma approximately 3-4 weeks after applying for the AWA high school

" diploma.

For the 2009-2010 award year, student 2-1 stated that an FC official gave
Student 2-1 the ASA application. Student 2-I stated that she did not attend
any classes (classroom or online) before receiving the ASA high school
diploma. This student received the ASA diploma approximately 2 weeks
after applying for the ASA high school diploma.

For the 2009-2010 award year, student 4-1 stated that someone in the
Financial Aid Office at FC offered her the ASA high school diploma due
to only finishing the 10" grade. The FC official gave Student 4-I the ASA
application. Student 4-I stated that the Fortis official said that FC had a
contract with ASA and that if Student 4-1 paid a fee, she would not have to
take any classes and would receive an ASA high school diploma. Student
4-1 stated that she was also told that since she was enrolled at FC, the fee
was only $100 due to the contractual arrangement ASA had with FC, but
that for a student not enrolled in FC, the fee was $450 (this amount
corresponds with the OIG’s investigation). Student 4-1 paid the $100 fee
and recetved an emailed test from ASA the next day. The student did not
attend any classes {classroom or online). Student 4-I took the ASA test
and emailed her answers back to ASA and received a high school diploma
in 2-3 weeks after applying.

For the 2009-2010 award year, student 5-I stated that someone in the
Financial Aid Office at FC offered her the ASA high school diploma. The
FC official gave Student 5-I the ASA application and the student was told

 that FC had.a contract with ASA. The student did not attend any classes

(classroom or online). Student 5-1 paid the $100 fee and received an



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE ID 023410
PRCN 2012-4-04-28049

Page 10

emailed test from ASA on the same day. This student received the ASA
diploma approximately 2-3 days after applying for the high school
diploma. Student 5-1 also stated that after withdrawing from FC, she tried
to enroll in a local State of Alabama post-secondary institution. Student 5-
1 was denied admission due to the local State of Alabama post-secondary
institution officials informing the student that her ASA diploma was not
valid. '

Summary: Based on the evidence from the OIG investigation and student interviews the
Department has determined that ASA and AWA are not valid high schools. This evidence
indicates that ASA and AWA only gave students a take home test very shortly after
applying, had no classroom training, no attendance, and students received their diploma
for a fee within a short amount of time. Also, the high percentage of ASA and AWA
diplomas, the Department’s analysis of date and high school transcript discrepancies and
the student interviews, the Department has concluded that FC officials pointed the
students in the direction of ASA/AWA and/or made provisions to provide high school
diplomas to a student who otherwise did not possess a valid high school diploma and
would not have been eligible for Title IV funds.

FC performed the requested file review of all of the 2009-2010 Title IV recipients
admitted to the institution with an invalid high school diploma or with discrepant
information regarding high school graduation (Appendix K). The file review determined
that there were 249 students with ASA high school diplomas and 30 students with AWA
diplomas. The file review also determined that there were also 20 students who were
admitted and disbursed Title IV aid in which FC determined that the student’s high
school diplomas were invalid (Appendix L). The file review identified total liabilities (for
award year 2009-2010) totaling $1,091,317.23 (includes Estimated Actual Loss —
Appendix J, does not include Cost of Funds).

Finding 2. Pell overpayment/underpayment

Citation: 34 C.F.R § 690.75(a)(1) states that for each payment period, a school must pay
a Federal Pell Grant to an eligible student only after it determines that the student
qualifies as an eligible student under 34 C.F.R. § 668, Subpart C. In addition, 34 C F.R
§ 690.63(b) specifically states that Federal Pell Grant payments for a payment period are
calculated by determining the student’s enrollment status for the term, and determining
his or her annual award from the payment schedule for full-time students or the
disbursement schedule for three-quarter time, half-time, or less than half-time students,
and dividing that amount by three (for institutions using quarters).

" Noncompliance: The institution failed to pay the correct annual award from the Pell
payment schedule for twelve students in a sample of 43.



Fortis College - Mobile

OPE ID 023410

PRCN 2012-4-04-28049

Page 11
Student 2:

Student 5:

Student 8:

Student 10:

Student 12:

For the 2008-2009 award year, on 4/1/09, student 2 was given a full time
Pell award of 81,577 (34,731 divided by 3 semesters) for the term 3/23/09
- 5/29/09. The student s estimated family contribution (EFC) was 30.
However, the student was actually a half time student enrolled in 8 credit
hours for the semester. According to the 2008-2009 Pell annual award
payment schedule for half time students, Student 2 should have received
5788 (82,366 divided by 3 semesters) for the term. A Pell refund was done
on 4/6/09 for §1,183; however, this refund was done incorrectly.

For the 2008-2009 award year, on 12/1/08, student 5 was given a full time
Pell award of $1,577 (84,731 divided by 3 semesters) for the term
11/24/08 — 2/13/09. The student’s EFC was $0. However, the student was
actually a half time student enrolled in 6 credit hours for the semester.
According to the 2008-2009 Pell annual award payment schedule for half
time students, Student 5 should have received $788 (82,366 divided by 3
semesters) for the term. 4 Pell refund was done on 1/26/09 for $788.

For the 2008-2009 award year, on 6/17/09, student 8 was given a full time
Pell award of 81,577 (84,731 divided by 3 semesters) for the term 4/27/09
- 7/3/09. The student’s EFC was 80. However, the student was actually a
half time student enrolled 7.5 credit hours for the semester. According to
the 2008-2009 Pell annual award payment schedule for half time students,
Student 8 should have received $788 for the term. A Pell refund was done
on 7/7/09 for §788.

For the 2008-2009 award year on 3/25/09, student 10 was given a half
time Pell award of $788 (82,366 divided by 3 semesters) for the term
3/23/09 — 5/29/09. Student 10 was given another half time Pell award of
$788 (82,366 divided by 3 semesters) for the term 6/1/09 — 8/7/09 on
6/8/08. The student's EFC was $0. However, the student was actually a
three quarter time student enrolled in 10 credit hours for the first semester
and a full time student enrolled in 12 credit hours for the second semester.
According to the 2008-2009 Pell annual award payment schedule for
three-quarter time students, Student 10 should have received 381,182 for
the first term and 81,576 Jor the second term. A Pell refund was done on
9/17/09 for 8891, however, this refund was done incorrectly.

For the 2010-2011 award year on 7/27/10, student 12 was given a full
time Pell award of $1,850 (85,550 divided by 3 semesters) for the term
7/5/10 - 9/10/10. The student’s EFC was $0. However, the student was
actually a three quarter time student enrolled in 10 credit hours for the
semester. According to the 2010-2011 Pell annual award payment
schedule for three-quarter time students, Student 12 should have received
$1,375 for the term. As of yet, a Pell refund has not been done. FC must
return 3475 to the Department.



Fortis College - Mobile

OPE ID 023410

PRCN 2012-4-04-28049

Page 12

Student 14:

Student 25:

Student 28:

Student 29:

Student 32:

For the 2009-2010 award year on 2/17/10, student 14 was given a full
time Pell award of 81,784 (85,350 divided by 3 semesters) for the term
2/15/10 — 4/23/10. The student’s EFC was $0. However, the student was
actually a half time student enrolled in 7.5 credit hours for this semester.
According to the 2009-2010 Pell annual award payment schedule for half
time students, Student 14 should have received 3892 for the term. As of
yet, a Pell refund has not been done. FC must return 3892 to the
Department. -

For the 2011-2012 award year on 8/10/11, student 25 was given a full
time Pell award of $1,850 (83,550 divided by 3 semesters) for the term
8/8/11 — 10/13/11. The student's EFC was 30. However, the student was
actually a half time student enrolled in 6 credit hours for this semester.
According 1o the 2011-2012 Pell annual award payment schedule for half
time students, Student 25 should have received $925 for the term. As of
yet, a Pell refund has not been done. FC must return $9235 to the
Department.

For the 2011-2012 award year on 7/7/11, student 28 was given a full time
Pell award of $1,850 (85,550 divided by 3 semesters) for the term 7/5/11 -
9/9/11. The student’s EFC was 0. However, the student was actually a
half time student enrolled in 6 credit hours for this semester. According to
the 2011-2012 Pell annual award payment schedule for half time students,
Student 28 should have received $925 for the term. A Pell refund was done
on 8/30/11 for 81,422; however, this refund was done incorrectly. To
correct this issue, a Pell adjustment was done on 3/9/12 for $497.

For the 2010-2011 award year on 10/20/10, student 29 was given a full
time Pell award of 31,850 (85,550 divided by 3 semesters) for the term
10/18/10— 1/7/11. The student’s EFC was $0. However, the student was
actually a half time student enrolled in 6 credit hours for this semester.
According to the 2010-2011 Pell annual award payment schedule for half
time students, Student 29 should have received $925 for the term. A Pell
refund was done on 12/20/10 for $925. '

For the 2010-2011 award year on 7/12/10, student 32 was given a full
time Pell award of $1,850 (35,550 divided by 3 semesters) for the term
7/6/10 - 9/10/10. The student's EFC was $0. However, the student was
actually a half time student enrolled in 6 credit hours for this semester.
According to the 2010-2011 Pell annual award payment schedule for half
time students, Student 32 should have received 8925 for the term. A Pell
refund was done on 9/9/10 for $925.



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE 1D 023410
PRCN 2012-4-04-28049

Page 13

Student 37 For the 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 award years on 1/24/11, 4/8/11,
8/26/11, 10/7/11 and 1/12/12 student 37 was given a full time Pell award
of $1,834 (85,500 divided by 3 semesters) for the January 2011, April
2011, July 2011, October 2011 and January 2012 terms. The student’s
EFC was 815 for both award years. However, the student was actually a
three quarter time student enrolled in 9 credit hours for the January 2011
semester. Student 37 was a half time student for the April 2011, July 2011
and October 2011 semesters enrolled in 8 credit hours, 7.5 credit hours
and 8 credit hours respectively. Student 37 was actually a three quarter
time student enrolled in 9 credit hours for the January 2012 semester.
According to the 2010-2011 Pell annual award payment schedule for
three quarter time students, Student 37 should have received $1,375 for
the January 2011 term and 8916 for the April 2011. According to the
2011-2012 Pell annual award payment schedule for half time students,
Student 37 should have received $916 for the July 2011 and October 2011
terms and 81,373 for the January 2012 term. As of vet, a Pell refund has
not been done. FC must return $3,672 to the Department.

Student 41:  For the 2011-2012 award year on 9/26/11, student 41 was given a full
time Pell award of 81,850 (85,550 divided by 3 semesters) for the term
09/27/11 — 11/7/11. The student’s EFC was 30.. However, the student was
actually a three quarter student enrolled in 9 credit hours for this
semester. According to the 2011-2012 Pell annual award payment
schedule for three quarter time students, Student 41 should have received
81,387 for the term. As of yet, a Pell refund has not been done. FC must
return 3463 1o the Department

Required Action: Due to the significant error rates based on the sampling of the student
files tested for the 2008-2009, 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 award years, FC was required
to determine the extent of non-compliance associated with this finding. The Institution
was required to perform a full file review for all of the 2008-2009, 2010-2011 and 201 I -
2012 Federal Pell Grant recipients. File reviews were to be performed for all Federal
Pell Grant recipients except those included in the Appendix A and Appendix B of the
Program Review Report for the respective award years.

The institution was required to engage an IPA to test the review completed by the
institution. The IPA was also required to apply the agreed upon procedures to test the
accounting completed by the institution, and prepare a report including any exceptions
noted during ils testing.

Along with the file review required for finding 1, FC was required to develop a policy to
ensure Pell overpayment/underpayments do not occur in the future. This policy was to
detail how the financial aid office will be informed of a student’s status (full time, three
quarter, half time, less than half time) and the methods financial aid will use to determine



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE ID 023410
PRCN 2012-4-04-28049

Page 14

Pell eligibility and disbursement. FC was required to submit this policy to the
Department.

Amended Required Action Summary: A letter from FC dated April 3, 2013 was mailed
to the Department in response lo the February 7, 2013 Program Review Report
(Appendix E). In FC'’s letter, the institution provided additional documentation in
response to Finding 2: Pell Overpayment / Underpayment and Finding 3. Return to Title
IV not calculated correctly. For Finding 2, FC was originally required to perform a full
Jile review for all of the 2008-2009, 2010-2011 and 2011-2012 Federal Pell Grant
recipients. FC's letter dated April 3, 2013 provided additional documentation to the
Department in order to attempt to eliminate the requirement for any file reviews. The
School Participation Division-Atlanta reviewed FC'’s letter and due to the additional
documentation received from FC, the institution was only required to perform a file
review for the 2008-2009 award year. A response letter detailing the revised file review
requirement was issued by the Department to FC on April 15, 2013 (Appendix G).

FC’s Response: FC stated that the college’s staff responsible for awarding, recalculating
and posting Pell Grants was made aware of the errors identified in this finding. The staff
was provided with additional training on the procedures required by the Department. In
addition, internal review procedures were implemented in which the Senior Financial Aid
staff reviewed Pell amounts to be certain that they coincide with the correct version of the
student’s ISIR and/or the student’s correct enrollment status. Emphasis in the additional
training was purportedly placed on academic changes to the number of credit hours
attempted after the initial Pell Grant disbursement was made for the payment period and
the importance of adjusting and making refunds or additional Pell disbursements in a
timely manner. FC developed a Pell Grant disbursement policy and submitted these
policies to the Department for review. FC also submitted the required full file review for
all of the 2008-2009 Federal Pell Grant recipients (Appendix M).

Final Determination: The institution failed to pay the correct annual award from the Pell
payment schedule for enrolled students in the 2008-2009 award year. The program
review report identified 12 students in which this finding was found. By providing
additional documentation on April 3, 2013, FC was able to resolve 10 of the 12 student
findings (student #5, 48, #12, #14, #25, #28, #29, #32, #37 and #41). For the remaining
two students (#2 and #10), Pell overpayments were already corrected by FC prior to the
program review, so no additional required action was necessary. For the remaining
students not in the sample, the institution performed the requested file review of all of the
2008-2009 Federal Pell Grant recipients (Appendix M). The file review determined that
the amount of Pell overawards for 2008-2009 was $49,161 (not including cost of funds).

Finding 7. Federal Work Study Violations-Student Working during class hours

Citation: Pursuant to 34 C.F.R. § 675.16, Federal Work-Study Program (FWS), an
institution must pay a student FWS compensation at least once a month. It is the school’s



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE 1D 023410
PRCN 2012-4-04-28049

Page 15

responsibility to monitor the FWS program. Students may not be scheduled for work and
miss class time to perform FWS jobs.

Noncompliance: The institution failed to monitor FWS time sheets adequately. FWS
students performed FWS jobs while scheduled for class as illustrated below:

Student #7  For the 2008-2009 award year, student #7 worked FWS hours during the
same period classes were scheduled. A review of the payroll time sheet on
4/16/09 indicates that the student worked from 12:00PM to 5:30PM.
According to the enrollment agreement, the student’s class schedule was
Monday to Thursday from 8:104AM to 2:25PM. According to the student’s
timesheet and pay schedule, the student was paid $24. 10 for hours worked
while also scheduled for class (810.00 per hour @2.41 hours=$24.10).

Student #10  For the 2008-2009 award year, student #10 worked FWS hours during the
same period classes were scheduled. A review of the payroll time sheet on
5721709, 5/26/09, 5/27/09 and 5/28/09 indicates that the student worked
Jrom 2:15PM to 9:15PM on 5/21/09, 2:15PM to 6:15PM on 5/26/09,
2:15PMto 6:15PM on 5/27/09 and 2:15PM to 6:15PM on 5/28/09.
According to the enrollment agreement, the student’s class schedule was
Monday to Thursday from 5:50PM to 9:50PM. According to the student’s
timesheet and pay schedule, the student was paid 341.94 for hours worked
while also scheduled for class (89.00 per hour (@4.66 hours=3$41.94).

Student #33  For the 2010-2011 award year, student #33 worked FWS hours during the
same period classes were scheduled (Appendix D). According to the
enrollment agreement, the student’s class schedule was Monday to
Thursday from 8:10AM to 2:25PM,

Student #42  For the 2011-2012 award year, student #42 worked FWS hours during the
. same period classes were scheduled. According to the enroliment
agreement, the student’s class schedule was Monday to Thursday from
8:104AM to 2:25PM.

Student #43  For the 2011-2012 award year, student #43 worked FWS hours during the
same period classes were scheduled. The student’s class schedule was
Monday to Thursday from 8:104AM to 2:25PM.

Required Action: In its response, FC was required to provide documentation that
students listed above were not scheduled for classes while working a FWS job.

Due to the significant error rates (2008-2009 - 2 FWS errors out of 2 FWS students;
2011-2012 — 2 FWS errors out of 2 FWS students) based on the sampling of the student



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE ID 023410
PRCN 2012-4-04-28049

Page 16

files tested for the award years, FC was required to determine the extent of non-
compliance associated with this finding. The Institution was required to perform a full
file review for all of the 2008-2009 and 2011-2012 Federal Work Study recipients. File
reviews were (0 be performed for all Federal Work Study recipients except those
included in the Appendix A of the Program Review Report for the respective award
years. FC was also required to create a spreadsheet similar to the one created for
student #33 (Appendix D) to determine the amount of FWS hours worked during class
hours for each of the students listed above for the corresponding award years.

FC’s Response: FC stated that the financial aid staff responsible for the FWS program
has been given additional training on how to monitor a student’s time records to ensure
that there 1s no conflict with a student’s class schedule. FC also submitted the required

full file review for all of the 2008-2009 and 2011-2012 Federal Work Study recipients

with the exception of those FWS students in Appendix A (Appendix N).

Final Determination: The institution failed to pay the correct FWS award for students
enrolled in the 2008-2009 and 2011-2012 award years. For students in the reviewer’s
sample (#7, #10, #33, #42 and # 43), the total amount of FWS federal share funds paid
while scheduled for classes.is $440.23 (Appendix D & see Table 1).

Award Year | Sample | FWS Hours | Total FWS | Total FWS
Student | Rate per | Worked | Paid while | Federal
# Hour during Scheduled Share
Schedule | for Class
d Class
2008-2009 | - 7.5, '$10000 * f‘-z 41 .j;$24 102 % :-:f-a 818
2008-2009 10 $9.00 266 $41. 94
2010-2011 | +33..! $10’00, ';11 36 ¢ [$113: 60 -d8 %
2011-2012 42 $11.00 23.39 $282.15 $211 61
2011-2012 | -43 |$7.25. © [17.16 - [125:18 - | *-.$93:89-: 7
TOTAL $44o 23
Table 1

For the remaining students not in the sample, the institution performed the requested file
review of all of the 2008-2009 and 2011-2012 FWS recipients (Appendix N). The file
review determined that the amount of FWS federal funds paid while students were
scheduled for classes in 2008-2009 was $771 and in 2011-2012 was $1,391 (federal
share). FC sent documentation to the Department to indicate that the FWS federal share
of $771 was refunded to the 2008-2009 award year and the FWS federal share of $1,391
was refunded to the 2011-2012 award year (Appendix O).



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE ID 023410
PRCN 2012-4-04-28049

Page 17

D. Summary of Liabilities

The total amount calculated as liabilities from the findings in the program review
determination is as follows.

_ Pell FSEOG® FWS’
Liabilities | (Closed :
Award Year)
Finding 1 $1,043,275.00 [$9,123.75 | $1,937.86
Finding 2 $49,161.00 $0 | so
Finding7 - | $0 - 30 $2,602.23°

Subtotal 1 $1,092,436.00 | $9,123.75 $4,540.09
$36,980.62

FC Paid on -32,162.00
10/31/2013

Subtotal 2 $1,092,436.00 | $9,123.75 $2,378.09
Interest/SA $51,360.38 $382.24 $98.31

TOTAL $1,143,796.38 | 9,50599 | $2,476.40 | $36.980.62
Payable To: _ Totals
Department

$1,192,759.39

Estimated Actual Loss (EAL):

In lieu of requiring the institution to assume the risk of default by purchasing the
ineligible loan from the holder, the Department has asserted a liability not for the loan
amount, but rather for the estimated actual or potential loss that the govemment may
incur with respect to the ineligible loan or loan amount. The estimated actual loss to the
Department that has resulted or-will result from those ineligible loans is based on FC’s
most recent cohort default rate available (2011 -8.2%).

The total amount of Direct Loans that FC improperly disbursed during the 2009/2010
award year for Finding 1 is $ 891,035.17. The total estimated actual loss that FC must

? Federal Share - FSEQG - Federal Supplemental Educational Opportunity Grant; $12,165 federal share
of $9,123.75 )
Federal Share - FWS - Federal Work Study; $3,170.78 federal share of $2,378.09
4 $2,602.23 = $440.23 (sample students) + $771 (2008/2009 file review) + $1,391 (2011/2012 file

review)



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE ID 023410
PRCN 2012-4-04-28049

Page 18

pay to the Department for the ineligibie loans is $36,980.62. Copies of the results of those
calculations are included in Appendix J.

E. Payment Instructions

1. Liabilities Owed to the Department

IFC owes to the Department $1,192,759.39. This liability must be paid using an electronic
transfer of funds through the Treasury Financial Communications System, which is
known as FEDWIRE. FC must make this transfer within 45 days of the date of this
letter. This repayment through FEDWIRE is made via the Federal Reserve Bank in New.
York. If FC’s bank does not maintain an account at the Federal Reserve Bank, it must
use the services of a correspondent bank when making the payments through FEDWIRE.

Any liability of $100,000 or more identified through a program review must be repaid to
the Department via FEDWIRE. The Department is unable to accept any other method of
payment in satisfaction of these liabilities.

Payment and/or adjustments made via G5 will not be accepted as payment of this liability.
Instead, the school must first make any required adjustments in COD as required by the
applicable findings and Section 2 - Instructions by Title iV, HEA Program (beiow), remit
payment, and upon receipt of payment the Department will apply the funds to the
appropriate G5 award (if applicable). )

Instructions for completiﬁg the electronic fund transfer message format are included on
the attached FEDWIRE form (Appendix O).

Terms of Pavment

As a result of this final determination, the Department has created a receivable for this
liability and payment must be received by the Department within 45 days of the date of
this letter. If payment is not received within the 45-day period, interest will accrue in
monthly increments from the date of this determination, on the amounts owed to the
Department, at the current value of funds rate in effect as established by the Treasury
Department, until the date of receipt of the payment. FC is also responsible for repaying
any interest that accrues. If you have any questions regarding interest accruals or
payment credits, contact the Department’s Accounts Receivable Group at (202) 245-8080
and ask to speak to FC’s account representative. '

If full payment cannot be made within 45 days of the date of this letter, contact the
Department’s Accounts Receivable Group to apply for a payment plan. Interest charges
and other conditions apply. Written request may be sent to:



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE ID 023410
PRCN 2012-4-04-28049

Page 19

U.S. Department of Education

OCFO Financial Management Operations
Accounts Receivable Group

550 12th Street, S.W., Room 6114
Washington, DC 20202-4461

If within 45 days of the date of this letter, FC has neither made payment in accordance
with these instructions nor entered into an arrangement to repay the liability under terms
satisfactory to the Department, the Department intends to collect the amount due and - .-
payable by administrative offset against payments due FC from the Federal Government.

" FC may object to the collection by offset only by challenging the existence or
amount of the debt. To chalienge the debt, FC must timely appeal this determination
under the procedures described in the "Appeal Procedures” section of the cover letter.
The Department will use those procedures to consider any objection to offset. No
separate appeal opportunity will be provided. If a timely appeal is filed, the
Department will defer offset until completion of the appeal, unless the Department
determines that offset is necessary as provided at 34 C.F.R. § 30.28. This debt may also
be referred to the Department of the Treasury for further action as authorized by the Debt
Collection Improvement Act of 1996.

2. Instructions by Title IV, HEA Program

Direct Loan Estimated Actual Loss

Finding: 1
Appendix: J
DL Estimated Actual Loss
Amount Award Year
$36,980.62 2009/2010

Total

$36,980.62 '

FC must pay the amount reflected above in Direct Loan estimated loss liabilities for the
award years reflected above. The liabilities will be applied to the general Direct Loan

fund. This amount is also reflected in the total amount owed to the Department in
Section 1 above.

Campus Based Programs

Findings: 5, 7
Appendix: N



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE 1D 023410
PRCN 2012-4-04-28049

Page 20
FC must make corrections to its FISAP for award years 2008 2009, 2009-2010,
2010-2011 and 2011-2012 as follows:

e Log into eCB and make change(s) to the Working Copy, click on Submit and
choose “Change Request”. Provide the justification for the changes in the
comments box, including that the changes are a result of a program review and
include the Program Review Control Number - PRCN: 2012-4-04-28049

e  Once the request is approved, submit the changes within 5 days.

e Changes to the FISAP may result in changes to subsequent FISAPS. Contact the
eCB Call Center at (877) 801-7168 for assistance in making this determination.

EWS and FSEOG:

e If the recalculation of FC’s funding results in an unprocessed deobligation
(negative balance) because FC has drawn down its full authorization, return those
funds via G5 in accordance with the automated notification from eCB. if the FC
has not drawn down its full authorization, the authorization will be reduced.

FC must submit proof of the FISAP correcﬁons and payment via G5 for any unprocessed
deobligation (if applicable) to Angelique James within 45 days of the date of this letter.

Pell— Closed Award Year

Finding: 1,2
Appendix: M

FC must repay:

Pell Closed Award Year
Amount Amount Title IV Grant Award Year
(Principal) {Interest)
$49,161.00 $7,652.79 Pell 2008-2009
$1,043,275 $43,707.59 Pell 2009-2010
Total Principal Total Interest
$1,092,436 $51,360.38

The disbursement record for each student identified in Appendix K and Appendix L to
the applicable finding must be adjusted in the Common Origination and Disbursement
(COD) system based on the recalculated amount identified in the Appendix K and
Appendix L.



Fortis College - Mobile
OPE ID 023410
PRCN 2012-4-04-28049

Page 21

Adjustments in COD must be completed prior to remitting payment to the Department.
Payment cannot be ac